
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6th January, 2016  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Transforming Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)  
(Pages 9 - 62)

Joint Briefing Note

Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) have 
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the 
following representatives:

Jacqueline Barnes, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Alan Butler, Coventry City Council, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Jed Francique, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Matthew Gilkes, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Gail Quinton, Executive Director of People
Justine Richards, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Mandy Whateley, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust

Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Councillors Kershaw and Thomas, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Education have also been invited to attend.

5. Development of Coventry's Health and Well-being Strategy  (Pages 63 - 
122)

Briefing note of the Executive Director of People 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

6. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

7. Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 123 - 128)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 26 January 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and docum
[...]
esday, 6 January 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor J Innes
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Member: Councillor J Clifford

Employees:
S Brake, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate

Apology: Councillor K Taylor 

Public Business

45. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

46. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held 
on 18th November, 2015 and the Joint Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Board (2) and Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held on 25th November, 
2015 were signed as true records. There were no matters arising.

47. Prime Minister's Challenge Fund and Coventry and Rugby GP Alliance 
Update 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of Simon Brake, 
Director of Primary Care and Chief Executive of the Coventry and Rugby GP 
Alliance which provided an update on the progress and achievements of the Prime 
Minister’s Challenge Fund and commissioned services across the city and also the 
organisational development of the Coventry and Rugby GP Alliance. Dr Ken 
Holton, Director of the Alliance attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item.  

The briefing note indicated that the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund (now 
renamed the Prime Minister’s GP Access Fund) was a £4.5m grant made to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Coventry and Rugby GP Alliance in April, 2015 to implement the following three 
new models of service, along with supporting technology, federation development 
and overall programme evaluation:
 GP in the Emergency Department
 Extended Hours GP services
 Acute/Community Frailty Pathway

The first of the clinical schemes commenced in May, 2015 with the GP in 
Emergency Department; the frailty pathway got underway in July, 2015; and
[...]
for evaluation
 Further details about future plans to extend GP opening hours
 Further details about the GP in the Emergency Department including patient 

responsibility.  

RESOLVED that:

Page 6



– 3 –

(1) The briefing note, presentation and matters raised at the meeting be 
noted.

(2) An update report including evaluation information on the three clinical 
schemes be submitted to a future meeting of the Board in six months.

(3) NHS England and service providers be invited to the same meeting to 
present an item on performance standards of GP practices in the city. 
 

48. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Board’s Work Programme for 2015-16, Minute 49 below refers.

49. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current year. The Board 
were informed that the items on the Independent Care Fund and the Care Act – 
Impacts following Implementation would no longer be considered at their meeting 
on 3rd February, 2016 and the Work Programme would be updated accordingly.

50. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                                               3rd February 2016

Subject:  Transforming Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)

1. Purpose of the Note

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Board with a comprehensive update on the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) provision in Coventry.

1.2 To share the Transforming Children and Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional 
Wellbeing Transformation Plan (2015-2020), approved by NHS England.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Note the current CAMHS support available and improvements made over 12 months. 

2) To note the Transforming Child
[...]
y CRCCG, and delivered by Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT). 

3.4 Inpatient services (tier 4) are funded and commissioned by NHS England. 

3.5 The Primary Mental Health Service (tier 1) delivered by CWPT, Mind and Relate provides 
practical support to professionals (including teachers and Social Workers) to assist in the 
early identification of mental health and emotional wellbeing needs, through training, 
consultation, advice and guidance on the following: 

 Understanding Stress and Anxiety
 Depression
 Obsessive Compulsive Disorder
 Managing Self-Harm Behaviours
 Attachment Theory

3.6 The Reach service (tier 2) is provided by Mind and Relate to work directly with children 
and young people with mild to moderate mental health and emotional wellbeing needs, to 
increase resilience. The service offer a flexible and graduated range of interventions:

 Peer support through 
 Group cognitive behavioural therapy
 1:1 support Including face to face and online counselling 

3.7 The Journeys service (tier 2) for Looked after Children (LAC) is provided by Mind to 
support vulnerable young people who are looked after or adopted aged 0-18 and their 
carers with mild-moderate mental health and emotional wellbeing needs. The service 
provides: 

 Support to foster carers and adopters through attachment based training
 Professional consultation to social care professionals including professionals in 

residential homes 
 Provides general advice and guidance to Carers 
 Undertake assessments and provide direct support to young people through 

counselling and a range of therapeutic support (including creative play and art) to 
children and young people 

3.8 The Specialist CAMHS Service (tier 3) delivered by CWPT, provides therapeutic support 
to children and young people with moderate to severe mental health and emotional 
wellbeing needs. Support is provided using a broad variety of interventions including:

 Assessment, formulation and treatment planning
 Individual, group and family interventions such as CBT, brief solution focused 

therapy, family / systemic therapy. 
 Appropriate mental health psychometric tests
 Training and supervision

4. The Challenges within CAMHS 

4.1 A range of key challenges and risks facing the mental health system were recognised 
nationally through the ‘No Health without Mental Health’ (2011) Policy, which set out a 
vision to make mental health ‘everyone’s business’. Building on this, the Department of 
Health policy ‘Closing the Gap’ (2014) identifies key areas of improvement within mental 
health services to improve outcomes, information, access and support for young people.

Page 10



3

4.2 More recently, the Government policy ‘Future in Mind’ (2015) was published 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/41402
4/Childrens_Mental_Health.pdf which sets out the way forward for commissioning and 
organising mental health series for children and young people. The report identified a range 
of issues at a national level in relation to difficulties in access, complex commissioning 
arrangements, limited crisis response support and limited support for vulnerable young 
people. The ‘Future in Mind’ report recommended significant changes in how care is 
delivered, moving away from a tiered model, with Local Authorities and CCG’s working 
together to commission a CAMHS system.  

4.3 Locally, Commissioners and CWPT identified a range of key challenges and risks facing 
the Specialist CAMHS system, which include: 

 A 20% year on year increase in specialist CAMHS referrals, leading to an 
increase in referral to assessment and follow up appointment waiting times 

 Increase in self-harm presentations at accident and emergency wards
 Increase in demand for Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) assessments

4.4 To review compliance of the local CAMHS provision towards the Children and Young 
People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing Quality Standards, the West Midlands Quality 
Review Service (WMQRS) were commissioned in July 2014 by Coventry and Rugby 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to undertake a detailed peer review.

4.5 A report to the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board on the WMQRS Peer Review was 
presented on the 18th December 2014. A copy of which can be accessed via: 
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s21387/Towards%20Children
%20and%20Young%20Peoples%20Emotional%20Health%20and%20Well-being%20-
%20West%20Midlands%20Quality%20Review%20S.pdf 

4.6 The review identified good practice and achievements including good integration between 
NHS and voluntary sector providers, effective triage and support in tier 2 services and 
strong commissioning arrangements and vision for development of CAMHS services. The 
review also identified a range of risks and areas for improvement which include:

 Crisis Response - unclear pathways for crisis response and timescales for 
Specialist CAMHS service were deemed too long 

 Triage criteria and process – Unclear criteria and process for referral to other 
services and recording of information and data require improvement 

 Patient pathway – deemed unclear, and there can be several delays. 
 Looked After Children – It was not clear that pathways to specialist CAMHS 

were functioning effectively for LAC.
 Intensive Home Support – No intensive home support service is commissioned

4.7 Significant immediate improvements to the referral criteria and pathways have been made, 
as detailed in section 5 of the report. In addition to this, Coventry and Rugby CCG invested 
£587k initially on a non-recurrent basis to support the local improvements required, whilst 
longer term sustainable solutions were identified.   

4.8 This additional funding was allocated as follows:
 £268k – to reduce waiting times for follow up appointments 
 £220k - to implement an Acute Liaison service to assess and support young 

people presenting at local hospitals 
 £99k – to increase clinical capacity to manage ASD referrals 
 In addition, a threshold document was developed with providers to convey the 

services available, and thresholds to access.

4.9 Risk and performance of Specialist CAMHS is overseen by the Coventry and Rugby CCG 
Clinical Quality Review Group and Contract Operational Meeting. These groups formally Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/414024/Childrens_Mental_Health.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/414024/Childrens_Mental_Health.pdf
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s21387/Towards%20Children%20and%20Young%20Peoples%20Emotional%20Health%20and%20Well-being%20-%20West%20Midlands%20Quality%20Review%20S.pdf
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s21387/Towards%20Children%20and%20Young%20Peoples%20Emotional%20Health%20and%20Well-being%20-%20West%20Midlands%20Quality%20Review%20S.pdf
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s21387/Towards%20Children%20and%20Young%20Peoples%20Emotional%20Health%20and%20Well-being%20-%20West%20Midlands%20Quality%20Review%20S.pdf


4

address and monitor contractual and performance related activity and monitor progress of 
the CAMHS action plan, developed as a result of the recent peer review. 

4.10 Building on the significant improvements underway locally, NHS England allocated 
additional funding to support the transformation of CAMHS, placing a responsibility on all 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) nationally, to submit a CAMHS Transformation 
Plan by November 2015. Coventry and Warwickshire submitted a joint detailed 
Transformation Plan in October 2015 (see section 6, appendix 1), with Coventry and Rugby 
CCG receiving an annual funding allocation of £878k annually, for 5 years to embed 
system wide CAMHS transformation from December 2015. The plan received positive 
feedback from the NHS England assurance panel.

4.11 A CAMHS Transformation Delivery Board has b
[...]
ithin school settings. 

2) Further reducing waiting times for access to CAMHS services – continues to build 
and sustain the improvements realised locally through the investment made by 
Coventry and Rugby CCG, to ensure children, young people and their families access 
effective support as needs arise. The target of 18 weeks referral to definitive treatment 
is expected to be delivered and the 12 week maximum wait for follow up maintained.

3) Reducing the number of young people awaiting an assessment for ASD - young 
people with ASD will have access to timely assessments, treatment and support by 
April 2016. 

4) Providing crisis support to young people presenting with self-harm – continuing 
to build on and sustain the Acute Liaison service implemented across Coventry and 
Warwickshire, to ensure children and young people receive flexible and responsive 
out of hours support to reduce the need of hospital admission and improve resilience 
and mental health outcomes of young people.Page 20



13

5) Dedicated mental health support for the most vulnerable, including children 
who become Looked After, Adopted, or in Supported Accommodation - will 
provide individuals with improved access to maximise their life chances prevent 
placement disruption or breakdown and prevent mental health needs from escalating 
into their adult life. The implementation of a skilled mental health professional within 
Social Care and Supported Accommodation provision will assist in the early 
identification of mental health needs amongst the most vulnerable young people in the 
city, improve access to services and improve the mental health and emotional 
resilience of young people and their carers.

6) Enhancing access to information and communication through technology - The 
creation of an interactive web tool will provide dedicated, effective access for young 
people, in a confidential manner, supported by skilled professionals to support young 
people in the community. 

7) Impleme
[...]
rents can access training to help them look after 
their child’s mental health and recognise when their 
child might need more support.  The training provides 
information about children from 0-25 years  

 Parents get help to manage and support when their child is 
using mental health services

 Parents and carers co-design services
 Families have at least one consistent worker during their 

time with services

Ensure that the most vulnerable 
young people are supported to 
improve their mental health

 Vulnerable CYP identified in universal settings and provided with 
better preventative support and resilience building activities

  Training for staff working with vulnerable groups around mental 
health and accessing support 
( including Police) 

 Targeted youth provision for disadvantaged young people at greater           
risk of mental illness 

 Disadvantaged young people informed about looking 
after their mental health and accessing support 
through services they access such as children in care 
councils; YOTs etc.

 Information sharing (within permitted boundaries) 
between all services working with vulnerable children

 Further work to identify vulnerable groups 

 CAMHS is part of a coordinated system with integration 
between all the services supporting vulnerable children 

P
age 61



P
age 62



 Briefing note 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                          Date: 03 February 2016

Subject: Development of Coventry’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Scrutiny Board 5 on the progress so far on developing 
Coventry’s new Health & Wellbeing Strategy, and to ask for their views on the emerging 
themes and priorities.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1)   Consider the progress made to date on the development of the Health & Wellbeing
               Strategy and the JSNA process supporting this;

2) Comment on the emerging themes/priorities for inclusion in the strategy

3 Information/Background

The current Health & Wellbeing Strategy was adopted in 2012. Since the strategy was 
developed in 2012, there have been a number of changes including the acceleration of 
Health and Social Care integration, a smaller public sector and different challenges within 
communities that mean there is a need to review the strategy, to ensure it is fit for purpose. 
The peer challenge from the Local Government Association also identified the need to 
ensure that the strategy mirrors the ambition and scale of challenge outlined in the Marmot 
agenda and that there is a need to further develop contributions from the voluntary and 
community sector. In February 2015, the Health & Wellbeing Board agreed the approach to 
the refresh of the strategy. 

3.1 The JSNA looks at the current and future health and care needs of the local population to 
inform and guide the planning and commissioning of health, Wellbeing and social care 
services within a local authority area. The JSNA should consider the needs arising from all 
factors that impact of the health and Wellbeing of the local population including economic, 
education, housing and environmental factors. 

3.2 National guidance suggests that the refresh of the JSNA should be a process that runs 
alongside and is linked to the development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This 
process provides an opportunity for the Board to work together to understand and agree 
the needs of the local populations, whilst setting priorities for collective action.

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



2

4 Current Progress

4.1 The JSNA process has been co-ordinated through a multi-agency steering group. A wide 
range of data and information resources have been reviewed to identify the key health and 
social care issues affecting Coventry residents. This exercise has been largely desk based 
but has involved a number of stakeholders to this point, to ensure that this is as 
comp
[...]
re shared with the Health & Wellbeing Board at their meeting in 
October 2015, along with the Marmot Group and Health and Social Care transformation 
groups. In December the Board agreed that they wanted to hold workshops on a number of 
key themes to understand what the barriers to achieving good progress were and how 
partners could work in a different way to deliver better outcomes. 

The key themes are as follows:

 Health and social care integration – the Board is interested in developing a place-
based approach to health which aims to put place, people and outcomes above 
institutions, sectors and silos

  People affected by multiple/complex needs, specifically, mental health, 
domestic/sexual violence and substance misuse - the board is interested in how we work 
together to produce the best health & Wellbeing outcomes for this group

 Marmot agenda – the Board has reiterated its commitment to the Marmot agenda in the 
city and that this should retain strong leadership from the board

5.3 Workshops on these three areas will take place on the 20th and 27th January 2016 and 
involve a range of partner organisations, including the voluntary and community sectors. 
The outcomes of the workshops will be used to inform the Health & Wellbeing Board’s 
decision on its priorities and be included within the revised Strategy. Following this further 
work will be done as part of the JSNA around these key themes to support development of 
action plans under each priority area.

6 Next steps: Development of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy

6.1 The timescales for the production of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy are as follows:

Robina Nawaz, Corporate Policy Officer, People Directorate, 0247 683 3060
Andy Baker, Insight Manager (Intelligence), People Directorate, 0247 683 2175

What When
Workshops on key areas 20th / 27th January

Discussion at Health and Wellbeing Board 
on outcomes from workshops and decision 
on priorities for future strategy

8th Feb

JSNA finalised 

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 3 February 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors S Bains, S Hanson, D Kershaw, J Lepoidevin, 
C Miks and E Ruane

Employees (by Directorate)
A Baker, People Directorate
A Butler, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
G Quinton, People Directorate
H Sohal, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, J Innes, M Mutton, P Seaman, D Skinner 
and S Thomas 

Public Business

51. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

52. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th January, 2016 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

53. Transforming Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

The Scrutiny Board considered a joint briefing note which provided a 
comprehensive update on the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) provision in Coventry and informed of the Transforming Children and 
Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional Well-being Transformation Plan 2015-
2020, a copy of which was set out at an appendix to the note. Members of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting for the 



– 2 –

consideration of this item along with Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People and Councillor Kershaw, Cabinet Member for 
Education. Jacqueline Barnes and Matthew Gilkes, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, Jed Francique, and 
Justine Richards, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) also 
attended for the consideration of this item.

The briefing note set out the CAMHS service commissioned in Coventry which 
was in line with a nationally adopted tiered model, including the costs per annum, 
as follows:

 The Primary Mental Health Service (tier 1) delivered by CWPT, Mind and 
Relate providing practical support to professionals including teachers and 
social workers to assist in the early identification of mental health and well-
being needs through training, consultation and guidance.

 The Reach Service (tier 2) provided by Mind and Relate to work directly with 
children and young people with mild to moderate mental health and 
emotional well-being needs, to increase resilience.

 The Journeys Service for Looked After Children (LAC) (tier 2) provided by 
Mind to support vulnerable young people who are looked after or adopted 
aged 0-18 and their carers, with mild to moderate mental helath and 
emotional well-being needs.

 The Specialist CAMHS Service (tier 3) delivered by CWPT providing 
therapeutic support to children and young people with moderate to severe 
mental health and emotional well-being needs. 

The Board were informed of the key challenges and risks facing the mental health 
system which had been recognised nationally. Locally, Commissioners and CWPT 
identified a range of key challenges and risks facing the Specialist CAMHS system 
which included:

 A 20% year on year increase in specialist CAMHS referrals, leading to an 
increase in referral to assessment and follow up appointment waiting times

 Increase in self-harm presentations at accident and emergency wards
 Increase in demand for Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) assessments.

Reference was made to the detailed peer review of the service by The West 
Midlands Quality Review Service in July 2014. The good practice and 
achievements were detailed along with the following areas identified as at risk or 
requiring improvement:

 Crisis Response – unclear pathways and timescales for the specialist 
CAHMS service were deemed too long

 Triage Criteria and Process – unclear criteria and process for referral to other 
services and recording of information and data required improvement

 Looked After Children – it was not clear that pathways to specialist CAHMS 
were functioning effectively for LAC

 Intensive Home Support – no intensive home support was commissioned.

The briefing note informed of the £587,000 invested by Coventry and Rugby CCG 
to support the local improvements required. NHS England also allocated additional 



– 3 –

funding to support the transformation of CAMHS, placing responsibility on CCGs 
to submit a CAMHS Transformation Plan by November 2015. Coventry and Rugby 
CCG would receive £878,000 annually for the next five years to embed system 
wide CAMHS transformation from December, 2015. A CAMHS Transformation 
Delivery Board had been established to ensure successful implementation of this 
local plan.

Detailed information was provided on the CAMHS improvement journey under the 
following areas including improvements to date and the further work required:

Crisis Response
Triage criteria and process
Waiting Times
Patient Pathway
Support to Looked After Children
Intensive Home Support
ASD Assessments
Primary Mental Health Service – Support to Schools and Other Professionals
Improving Transitions.

Further reference was made to the CAMHS Transformation Plan which set out the 
vision for the service and had been informed by significant stakeholder 
involvement. The Plan would initially deliver the following 7 key local strategic 
priorities:   

(i) Strengthen mental health support to children and young people in school
(ii) Further reduce waiting times for access to CAMHS services
(iii) Reduce the number of young people awaiting an assessment for ASD
(iv) Provide crisis support to young people presenting with self-harm
(v) Dedicated mental health support for the most vulnerable including children who 
become Looked After, adopted or in supported accommodation
(vi) Enhancing access to information and communication through technology
(vii) Implementation of a newly developed community Eating Disorder Service.   

The members questioned the officers and representatives present on a number of 
issues and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 The importance of early intervention, including maternal mental health and 
work in early years and primary schools. Members asked about work being 
done in schools to support early intervention including the cascading of 
training in schools and which method of training best meets schools 
requirements.

 The transformation plan had been circulated to schools and Members 
requested that the document also be circulated to school governors as well 
as head teachers. 

 Concerns about excessive waiting times. Despite a drop in waiting times 
there had been a rise in December, especially for ASD assessments. 
Members also sought clarification on the waiting time between assessment 
and treatment. Officers assured members that although a child was on a 
waiting list, their situation was continually reviewed and appropriate support 
was provided.



– 4 –

 Clarification about sustainable funding levels to maintain improvements in 
waiting times and that the money was additional funding from NHS England 
and not from savings elsewhere.

 The high levels of referrals for ASD, which didn’t reflect the expected level of 
ASD diagnosis at a national level. Members and officers discussed ASD 
referral pathways and the importance of ensuring children were placed on 
the right pathway. Officers suggested that referral might not always be 
appropriate and that more work was required to find out the causes.

 The importance of determining the root causes of emotional ill health in 
children as there had been a significant increase in diagnosis. Reference 
was made to the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report which had a focus 
on children.

 Monitoring arrangements for the transformation plan and targets for future 
years.

 The re-referrals process and how this was managed. Officers explained that 
a re-referral was not always an indicator of failure of intervention and that a 
child could be referred with a new issue and previous history was taken into 
account.

 The hours of crisis support and whether it was sufficient for the levels of 
demand. Officers responded that the service was being evaluated to find out. 
Members also asked how many children and young people were already 
known to CAMHS before they were admitted as a crisis. Officers were 
currently looking at these cases.

 The position with Looked After Children and levels of service. Officers were 
looking at a wraparound service and getting support to the child as soon as 
possible. Members raised the issue of social workers identifying children’s 
mental health and appropriate referral pathways. It was acknowledged that 
social workers needed to have awareness of the appropriate referral 
pathways and to have confidence in CAMHS.

 CAHMS support for victims of child sexual exploitation (CSE). Members were 
informed that there was a specific member of staff working in the MASH for 
CSE cases. Members asked whether victims of CSE’s mental health issues 
were supported and were assured that referrals were made to CAMHS in a 
streamlined way.

RESOLVED that: 

(1) The current CAMHS support available and the improvements made over 
the the last 12 months be noted.

(2) The Transforming Children and Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional 
Well-being Transformation Plan 2015-2020 be noted.

(3) A progress report on the Transformation Plan be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) in six 
months to include:



– 5 –

(i) The measures being implemented to reduce the waiting times for children 
and young people awaiting an assessment for an Autism Spectrum Disorder 
(ASD) including any prevention work which is being undertaken

(ii) The work being undertaken in early years to help all staff to be able to 
improve the mental health and emotional well-being of children, including 
how training is being delivered.

(4) The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) be requested 
to set up a Task and Finish Group to investigate why there are significantly 
high numbers of referrals through CAMHS on the ASD pathway.

(5) Officers be requested to ensure that the Transformation Plan is sent to all 
School Governors.      

54. Development of Coventry's Health and Well-being Strategy 

The Board considered a briefing note and received a presentation detailing the 
progress so far on developing Coventry’s new Health and Well-being Strategy, 
with particular emphasis on the emerging themes and priorities. A copy of the 
‘Joint Health and Well-being Strategy for Coventry 2012 Review’ report was set 
out at an appendix to the briefing note. 

The briefing note highlighted that national guidance recommended that the refresh 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) should be a process that ran 
alongside and was linked to the development of the Health and Well-being 
Strategy. The JSNA process had been co-ordinated through a multi-agency 
steering group and a wide range of data and information resources had been 
reviewed to identify the key health and social care issues affecting Coventry 
residents. Reference was made to the Stakeholder Call for Evidence undertaken 
between August and September, 2015.

The Board were informed that a prioritisation matrix which had been used to 
prioritise a number of suggested topics under the following themes: mental health 
and well-being; long-term conditions; physical wellbeing; infectious diseases; 
resilience of health and social care system; children and young people; economy 
and health; and housing and health. These areas were subsequently shared with 
the Health and Well-being Board along with the Marmot Group and the Health and 
Social Care Transformation Group. The Health and Well-being Board then held 
two Workshops in January on the following priorities:

 Health and social care integration – the development of an accountable care 
system which will improve resilience and enable a focus on prevention as 
well as treatment 

 People affected by multiple/complex needs, specifically mental health, 
domestic/ sexual violence and substance misuse

 Marmot agenda.

These priorities would be considered by the Health and Well-being Board at their 
meeting on 8th February prior to the Health and Well-being strategy being signed 
off by this Board at their meeting on 11th April, 2016.



– 6 –

The presentation provided feedback on the discussions which led to the 
determination of the three key priority areas and detailed the findings from the 
Workshops. The key barriers to better well-being for Coventry residents were also 
highlighted.

Members discussed several issues arising from the presentation which included 
the successful partnership working of the Health and Well-being Board; and how 
feedback was obtained from Coventry residents to allow for their input into the 
strategy including engagement with service users.

RESOLVED that the progress made to date on the development of the Health 
and Well-being Strategy and the JSNA process supporting this be noted.          

55. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Board’s Work Programme for 2015-16, Minute 56 below refers. 

56. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current year.

57. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)


